

No. 23-334

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. There is a strong presumption in favor of APA review of administrative actions, and the narrow exceptions to APA review do not apply here.	5
A. The INA does not preclude judicial review.....	6
B. This was not an action “committed to agency discretion.”	15
C. The consular nonreviewability doctrine finds no support in Section 702(1).	17
II. APA review would be meaningful here.....	21
III. Consular nonreviewability is not a free- floating constitutional doctrine independent of congressional authorization.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	6
<i>Abourezk v. Regan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11, 19
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	21
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	8
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	19
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	15
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 410 (1971).....	16
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	8
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137, 153 (1993)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	16
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	16, 22
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	6
<i>Estrada v. Ahrens</i> , 296 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1961).....	13
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	16
<i>Hermina Sague v. United States</i> , 416 F. Supp. 217 (D.P.R. 1976)	13
<i>Innova Solutions, Inc. v. Baran</i> , 983 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	4, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Lem Moon Sing v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 538 (1895).....	15, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lexmark, Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4, 20
<i>Licea-Gomez v. Pilliod</i> , 193 F. Supp. 577 (N.D. Ill. 1960).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182, 191 (1993).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. London v. Phelps</i> , 22 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1927)	12, 13, 15, 25
<i>Loza-Bedoya v. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 410 F.2d 343 (9th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 883 (1990).....	21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	6
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	19
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	24, 25
<i>Perez v. Cuccinelli</i> , 949 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	24
<i>Reagan v. Abourezk</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	6
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	6
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7, 18
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 592 U.S. 188 (2021).....	6
<i>Ex parte Seid Soo Hong</i> , 23 F.2d 847 (N.D. Cal. 1928)	12
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	7, 10, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ulrich v. Kellogg</i> , 30 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1929)	12, 13, 15, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	26
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	16
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	19
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	26
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(1).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....	3, 6
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	16
5 U.S.C. § 702	5
5 U.S.C. § 702(1).....	3, 4, 17, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	17, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Other Authorities	
9 <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> 302.4-3(B)(3)	17, 23
98 Cong. Rec. (1952).....	8, 9, 10, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 723, pt. 1, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 38 (1990).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 1086, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. 31 (1961).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. 29 (1952).....	21
Harry N. Rosenfield, <i>Consular Non- Reviewability: A Case Study in Administrative Absolutism</i> , 41 ABA J. 1109 (1955)	13
S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976).....	18
